FRS 140 defines an investment property as a property held for long -term rental yield and/or for
capital appreciation and is not occupied by the companies in the Group.  Investment property is
initially measured at cost, including direct transaction costs.  The Group adopted the cost model
to measure all its investment properties.  Under the cost model, investment property is
measured at depreciated cost less any accumulated impairment losses.  As a result of the
adoption of FRS 140, certain properties of the Group previously classified under property, plant
and equipment are  now disclosed as Investment Property; a separate line item on the face of
the consolidated balance sheet within non-current assets.  In line with the revised requirements
of FRS 101, the comparatives are restated to conform with the current period’s presentation.

The Ayer Hitam Planting Syndicate Berhad (37-K)

INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FOURTH  QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2007

The effects on the comparatives resulting from the adoption of FRS 101 and FRS 140 are as follows:

Group

As previously

reported
RM’000

Effects on
adoption of

FRSs
RM’000

As

restated
RM’000

At 31 March 2006
Property, plant and equipment  39,907 (1,634) 38,273
Investment properties  1,562 1,634 3,196

12 months ended 31 March 200 6
Individual quarter

Share of profits in jointly-controlled entity  1,189 (333) 856
Profit before taxation  57,330 (333) 56,997
Taxation  (4,035) 333 (3,702)

Cumulative quarter

Share of profits in jointly-controlled entity  21,435 (6,002) 15,433
Profit before taxation  77,184 (6,002) 71,182

Taxation  (10,475) 6,002 (4,473)

2 Auditors’ Report on preceding Annual Financial Statements
The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2006 was not qualified.

3 Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group’s results for the current financial quarter were not materially impacted by any seasonal or
cyclical factors apart from the plantation segment which is influenced by general climatic conditions,
age profile of the oil palms and cyclical production.

4 Unusual items due to their nature, size or incidence
There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the